9
IØ
Ю
М
М
М
М
ш
Ia
М
Ю
Ю
ы
24
1
IΔ

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 06/04) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC	
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY		
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.		
Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s): Name and address of receiving party(ies)		
Alco Industries, Inc.	Name: Acme United Corporation	
·	Internal Address:	
Execution Date(s) 10/26/2004	- Street Address: 75 Kings Highway	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X	No	
3. Nature of conveyance:		
X Assignment Merger	City: Fairfield	
Security Agreement Change of Name	State: CT	
Government Interest Assignment		
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA zip: 06825	
Other 4. Application or patent number(s): This	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No	
Additional numbers attached? Yes X No 5. Name and address to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents		
concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:	
Name: <u>Rita Scacchia</u>	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_25.00	
Internal Address:	X Authorized to be charged by credit card	
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Street Address: 2507 Post Road, 2nd Floor	Enclosed	
	None required (government interest not affecting title)	
City: Southport	8. Payment Information	
State: CT Zip: 06890	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 0775	
Phone Number: 203-319-7100	Expiration Date 6/05	
ax Number: 203-254-1772	b. Deposit Account Number	
mail Address: rscaechia@brodywilk.com	Authorized User Name	
Signature: # Impl Capelly	10/29/04	
Signature		
Rita M. Scacchia	Total number of pages including cover	
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents: 2	

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT REEL: 015334 FRAME: 0533

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

Whereas, Alco Industries, Inc., of Valley Forge, Pennsylvania, referred to as "Patentee", a United States Patent for an improvement in scissors handle, No. D425,386, dated May 23, 2000; and whereas, Alco Industries, Inc. is the sole owner of said patent, and,

Whereas, Acme United Corporation of Fairfield, Connecticut, hereinafter referred to as "Assignee" whose mailing address is 75 Kings Highway Cutoff, Town of Fairfield, and State of Connecticut is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same;

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, the Patentee, by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the said Patent aforesaid; the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and behoof, and for its legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Patent is granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Alco Industries, Inc. had this assignment and sale not been made.

Patentee agrees to execute and deliver, at the request of Assignee, such further documents as may be necessary to confirm the assignment made herein made and/or for the purpose of recordation in the United States Patent & Trademark Office.

Executed this 26 day of October, 2004.

ALCO INDUSTRIES, INC.

By T. Lawrence Way

President and Chief Executive Officer

Commonwealth of Pennyslvania

County of Montgomery) SS:

Before me personally appeared T. Lawrence Way, President of Alco Industries, Inc., and acknowledge the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed and the free act and deed of Alco Industries, Inc., this day of October, 2004.

Notary Public

Seal

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notariel Seal

Lon Wanamaker, Notary Public Lower Providence Twp., Montgomery County My Commission Expires Dec. 18, 2007

Member, Pennsylvania Association Of Notaries

PATENT REEL: 015334 FRAME; 0534

RECORDED: 11/04/2004